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FINAL REPORT DISEMINATION OF CSOSI 2020 
 

I. Seminar/Conference 

The 2020 Civil Society Organization Sustainability Index for Indonesia Launching Seminar 

was held on October 14, 2021, coinciding with the 4th Indonesian NGO Council Congress. 

Journey of Indonesia NGO Council promotes the importance of NGO accountability has been 

running for 10 years or a decade. The NGO Council together with 121 member NGOs as well 

as other CSOs, both at the national and grassroots levels continue to be dynamic in the 

democratic space of nation building. This can be seen in the last five years from the results of 

the CSOSI in 2015 to 2020 continue to experience ups and down.  
 

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 

Legal environment 4.3 4.4 4.4 4.4 4.6 

Organizational capacity  3.8 3.8 3.8 3.9 3.8 

Financial viability  4.5 4.5 4.4 4.3 4.4 

Advocacy  3.5 3.4 3.3 3.2 3.2 

Service provision  3.9 3.8 3.7 3.6 3.5 

Sectoral infrastructure 4.2 4.2 4.1 4.0 3.9 

Public image 4.3 4.2 4.1 4.1 4.0 

   

Based on the CSOSI table above, the legal environment tends to decrease, this shows that the 

democracy index and still high human rights violations make the civil society movement not 

conducive. This situation is then exacerbated by the financial ability of CSOs which tends to 

decrease.  

The picture of CSOs condition in Indonesia is also captured from membership of Indonesia 

NGO Council which continue to face classic problems, such as related to the activeness of 

members, the generality of vision and mission, organizational sustainability, the strictness of 

code of ethics, etc. So that the number of the Indonesia NGO Council members also 

experienced ups and downs, although there were additional organizations but there were also 

inactive, resigned, and even some who had disbanded. One of the main problem is financial 

resilience. This situation is not only experienced by members of the NGO Council but also by 

many other NGOs in Indonesia. Based on the results of the INFID study (2021), it illustrates 

that the level of dependence of CSO on international donors is high, while support from 

international donors is reduced due to Indonesia's status as a middle-income country, this has 

an impact on the declining financial capabilities of CSO.  

Responding to the many challenges faced by CSOs in Indonesia, whose conditions are 

increasingly falling in the midst of the covid-19 pandemic has prompted the Indonesian NGO 

Council to reflect and consolidate between NGOs, especially at the level of members of the 

NGO Council itself. So that the launching of the results of the 2020 CSOSI became the opening 

activity at the fourth Indonesian NGO Council Congress. The Indonesia NGO Council 

Congress is an important momentum to reorganize the sustainability of NGOs after the covid-

19 pandemic. As a trigger for the discussion, the NGO Council invited three speakers, namely: 

1. Laode Muhammad Syarif, S.H., LL.M., Ph.D (Commissioner of the Corruption 

Eradication Commission - KPK), presenting material about “Urgency of Transparency 

and Accountability for Civil Society Organizations” 

2. Wariki (Director of Politics and Communication, BAPPENAS), presenting material about 

“Funding Support Opportunities from APBN /APBD for CSO”   
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3. Lusi Herlina (Writers team of the CSOSI-2020), presenting material about “Result of the 

2020 CSOSI”   

 

The activity that lasted for almost half a day with this hybrid method was opened by Frans 

Tugimin (Chairman of the National Steering Committee of the Indonesia NGO Council) and 

the closing statement was delivered by Misran Lubis, Director of the Indonesia NGO Council. 
 

II. Participant 
 

Launching CSOSI 2020 was followed by 132 participants, this number has exceeded the 

targeted in the invitation which is as many as 120 participants. Participants came from 113 

organizations, with representative INGOs, National NGO, Local NGO, Academics, Business 

Sector, Government, and Individuals. 74 organizations from 113 organizations present are CSO 

members of the NGO Council who will attend the 4th Indonesian NGO Council congress.  
 

The number of organizations by category 
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Photos: A hybrid seminar situation, the main studio of the seminar is at the Swissbell Hotel. for 

moderators, organizing committee, executive director, and board of Konsil LSM, in the main 

studio. keynote speakers, resource persons and participants took part online 

  

 

III. Output of Seminar 

The results achieved from this activity are: 

1. The CSOSI 2020 was directly socialized to at least 113 organizations at the time of the 

hybrid seminar. Facebook publications were accessed by 2,631 visitors and via Statcount 

web: konsillsm.or.id by 4,206 visitors. 

2. There was a fairly good interaction in discussions with sources, there were at least 12 

questioners in the CSOSI 2020 launching seminar, and generally discussed the 

sustainability of the CSO and the encouragement to the government to allocate the budget 

for the CSOs. 

3. The Material urgency of Transparency and Accountability for Civil Society Organizations 

delivered by Laode Muhammad Syarif, is a deep reflection for all CSOs that the portrait of 

corruption in Indonesia shows that the quality of democracy is very poor. Laode reminded 

all CSOs present "hopefully the portrait of corruption in Indonesia is not a reflection of the 

quality of CSOs and it is time for CSOs to improve to become a good CSO in accordance 

with the quality management system." 

4. The government through BAPPENAS (Indonesian Ministry of National Development 

Planning) has said that to improve the quality of democracy there needs to be support for 
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CSOs through government funding. If previously there has been a budget of 800M in 

RPJMN 2020-2024 but then lost because the academic script is considered less strong then 

now KSP (Executive Office of the President of the Republic of Indonesia) again proposes 

for a new policy in the form of presidential regulations. This policy draft is being prepared 

by the NGO Consortium in which there is the involvement of the Indonesian NGO Council. 

 

IV. Media Coverage 

News of the launching of the 2019 CSOSI was published, among others: 

- https://konsillsm.or.id/2021/10/11/membuka-kongres-konsil-lsm-indonesia-adakan-diskusi-

peluciran-indeks-keberlanjutan-lsm-oms/ 

- https://web.facebook.com/konsillsmind 

 

Thank you to FHI360 and USAID, both in New York and representative in Indonesia. We wish 

in the future we can develop wider cooperation.  
 

Jakarta, October 28, 2021 

 
Misran Lubis 

Executive Director of The Indonesia NGO Council 

 

Appendix: List of participants  
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Annex: Listi of Participant 

No Organization Name First Name Email 

1 Yayasan Penabulu Eko Komara  ekomarako@gmail.com 

2 Individu Rumah Bangga dittosantoso@gmail.com 

3 UNAIDS Indonesia Adi Nugroho NugrohoA@unaids.org 

4 Gemawan M. Zuni Irawan zuni_borneo@yahoo.com 

5 Yayasan PUPA Susi Handayani susihandayani.bkl2020@gmail.com 

6 IDFoS INDONESIA JOKO HADI P joko.hpurnomo.es@gmail.com 

7 INFID Abdul Waidl waidl@infid.org 

8 Ma'REFAT INSTITUTE  Mohammad Azikin muttaqin_a@yahoo.com 

9 LPKP Jawa Timur Sutiah Ning ningsutiah@gmail.com 

10 Yayasan KDM Sotar Sinaga Sotar@kdm.or.id 

11 Perkumpulan Suara Kita Pudji Tursana pudjitursana@gmail.com 

12 LPSDM Lombok Timur Ririn Hayudiani ririn@lpsdmitra.org 

13 ReMDeC Roy Tjiong rtjiong@gmail.com 

14 penabulu Anik Tunjung Wusari anik.tunjung@penabulu.id 

15 KEMITRAAN Laode Syarif laode.syarif@kemitraan.or.id 

16 LP2M Ramadhaniati dhanirossa66@gmail.com 

17 WCC Palembang Eva Lastari evalastari82@gmail.com 

18 NGO. Bumi Bhakti Persada MOH. Muktamar moh.muktar24@gmail.com 

19 BITRA Indonesia Iswan Kaputra kaputra@gmail.com 

20 PPSW Borneo Reny Hidjazi nong1209@yahoo.co.id 

21 KEMASDA Nurnajati ZA nurnajatiza@gmail.com 

22 Yayasan BITRA Indonesia Rusdiana dianabitra@gmail.com 

23 Yayasa Alethei Kupang Maximus Biaedae daemaxi@gmail.com 

24 Paramitra Asiah Sugianti ypm_jatim@yahoo.com 

25 OWA Institute Yulinda almiraldayulinda@gmail.com 

26 IKa Soraya Oktaviani oktaviani@indonesiauntukkemanusiaan.org 

27 Yayasan Bina Vitalis Fransiskus Siwajib wa_jib@yahoo.com 

28 YPKP Nur Arifa ypkp_jkt@yahoo.com 

29 Univ.Maritim Raja Ali Haji Tri Samnuzulsari 3nuzulsari@gmail.com 

30 SATUNAMA Edy Purwaka eddie@satunama.org 

31 FItra Riau Triono hadi trifitrariau@gmail.com 

32 Pelita Husada Flobamora Kupang Fransiskus Salesius Onggang fransiskussalesiusonggang@gmail.com 

33 PERSEPSI Yanti Susanti zulfanahwa@gmail.com 

34 LPSM. Yasinta Sahari Ramadhan sahariramadhan72@gmail.com 

35 YISA Hersan hadi hersan_hadi@yahoo.co.id 

36 Kita Institute M. Bhayu Surya bhayu.surya.bs@gmail.com 

37 LPS AIR Ahmad sofian ahmadsofiandz@gmail.com 

38 LP3ES Nana Setiana setiana07@gmail.com 

39 GEBRAK Herry August herrygebrakaugust@gmail.com 

40 YSKK-Surakarta  Iwan Setiyoko iwansetiyoko@yskk.org 

41 Yayasan Purnama Kasih Yoseph Ariyanto Ludoni yosepharyanto2016@gmail.com 

42 CNV Internationaal Amalia Falah Alam amaliafalah@gmail.com 

43 Yayasan Holianaa - Nias Anotona Telaumbanua tona_dlau@yahoo.com 

44 Institute of Community Justice Syaiful Alim Ifulalim7777@gmail.com 

45 ASPPUK Emmy Astuti emmyadam79@gmail.com 

46 Pontianak Institute Martin Gillang martin.gillang@gmail.com 
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47 Yayasan Tumbuh Mandiri Indonesia Rusman Mejang Mejangrusman@gmail.com 

48 Kabisat Indonesia Kendra Warman kendrawarman@gmail.com 

49 HAPSARI Siti Khadijah khadisiti@gmail.com 

50 PGIW Jatim Simon Filantropha nomisahp@yahoo.com 

51 Yayasan Satu Karsa Karya Syaiful Adli syaiful_admin@yskk.org 

52 PKPA Foundation Keumala Dewi keumala.dewi82@gmail.com 

53 LIPKEM Nasra Hasse nasra.sulsel@yahoo.co.id 

54 Perhimpunan Hanjuang Irwan Dani hanjuangmuda@gmail.com 

55 Indvidu Ema Mukarramah ema.mukar21@gmail.com 

56 Yayasan Totalitas KEKEYI mifkhairi@gmail.com 

57 CCPHI Sonny Sukada Sonny.sukada@ccphi.org 

58 KP2KKN Jawa Tengah R. Maryanto Romadji onnyxz@gmail.com 

59 konsil lsm Naily Mardiana nailyma@gmail.com 

60 Majelis LSM Sumsel M. Syarifudin cobrapalembang@gmail.com 

61 LAP Timoris Hipol Mawar Mawarhipol@yahoo.co.id 

62 Sada Ahmo Association Ramida Sinaga sinaga_ramida@yahoo.com 

63 LPSM SEHATI Andi Putri Zaitun andiputrizan@gmail.com 

64 Gamal Ansaruddin Ansar gamal.indonesia@gmail.com 

65 IKa Sugiarto AS sugiarto@indonesiauntukkemanusiaan.org 

66 Cahaya Perempuan WCC Tini Rahayu tinipastibisa@yahoo.co.id 

67 Riau Women Working Group (RWWG) Sri Wahyuni ayu.rwwg@gmail.com 

68 Kementerian PPN/Bappenas Ahmad Ghon khafighon@gmail.com 

69 
Women's Crisis Center (WCC) 
Palembang 

Neli Hartati nellyir2019@gmail.com 

70 ISCO Foundation Julinda Simbolon lumbansuhi@yahoo.com 

71 BAPPENAS Lailuddin Mufti lailuddin@gmail.com 

72 STKIP PGRI Sumbar Firdaus Firdaus.lasigo@gmail.com 

73 
Thamrin School of Climate Change and 
Sustainability 

Farhan Helmi farhan.helmy@gmail.com 

74 Indonesia AIDS Coalition Ferry Norila fnorila@iac.or.id 

75 Perkumpulan Panca Karsa Akhmad Zarki zarky82@gmail.com 

76 PIRAC Nor Hiqmah mamahiqmah@gmail.com 

77 KPI Jatim Fifi Rohmah fifiekawati.r@gmail.com 

78 WCC Palembang Yesi Ariyani yesiariyani78@gmail.com 

79 Yayasan utama Riau Etek Hedra S.Pd Etek.hedra1972@gmail.com 

80 YKPM SULSEL Sudirman sudi.saja@gmail.com 

81 YASMIB Sulawesi Rosniatu Azis rosniatyazis@gmail.com 

82 Yayasan Dian Tama Helena Sriani helenasuriani@yahoo.co.id 

83 Konsil LSM Indonesia Lusi Herlina lusi_her@yahoo.com 

84 Yayasan SAPA Ridwan farid RIDWAN@FHI360.ORG 

85 Bunga Bangsa Amniati Hakam amniatihakam@gmail.com 

86 Spora Institute Diani diani3321@gmail.com 

87 Yayasan Puspa Indonesia Zairina bakrie Zaycindonaz@gmail.com 

88 Penabulu Dwi Premadha Lestari dwi.premadha@penabulu.id 

89 Yayasan KKSP  Maman Natawijaya natawijaya@yahoo.com 

90 Kampus Diakoneia Modern  Jessica Hutting jessica@kdm.or.id 

91 Notulen Ditta Wisnu nenggendis17@gmail.com 

92 Yayasan SIKLUS Priyo Anggoro p.anggoro@gmail.com 

93 Solidaritas Generasi Cerdas Nurha Yati yathienurha426@gmail.com 
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94 YAPPERMI Sulsel Syamsuddin Awing syamwing@yahoo.com 

95 SUPHEL - Jawa Tengah Berdy Stevens berdy_stevens@yahoo.com 

96 Cahaya Perempuan WCC Tety Sumeri tetysumeri12@gmail.com 

97 NKI RAINO Suprayogi reyspyg66@gmail.com 

98 Bengkel appek NTT Vinsen Bureni vinsen_burget@yahoo.co.id 

99 Yayasan SIKLUS Hasan Supriyanto yayasansiklus@gmail.com 

100 LEPPSEM Rosmiati Muhayang rosmuhayang@yahoo.com 

101 USAID Indonesia Luthfi Ashari lashari@usaid.gov 

102 Petir Rahmiwati Agustini rahmi_tin@yahoo.co.id 

103 ReMDeC Suhandoko Soetomo suhandokos@gmail.com 

104 Konsil LSM Indonesia Wiwit Sawitri wsawitri7@gmail.com 

105 Konsil LSM Indonesia Fahd Riyadi fahd@konsillsm.or.id 

106 Lembaga Masyarakat Indonesia Hijau Agus Dodi Sugiarto Sidosolo17@gmail.com 

107 Perkumpulan Suara Kita Lucky Arisandi lucky.capres@gmail.com 

108 SATUNAMA Bima Sakti sakti@satunama.org 

109 SPEK-HAM Rahayu Purwaningsih rahayupurwa@gmail.com 

110 Aliansi Perempuan Sultra Sarifain Muhammadi sarifainkdi123@gmail.com 

111 perkumpulan pena Rinto kadiauru@gmail.com 

112 Komsil LSM Frans Toegimin frans.gim@gmail.com 

113 BITRA Indonesia Quadi Azam azamrights@gmail.com 

114 Yayasan Penabulu Sardi Winata sardiwinata07@gmail.com 

115 Independent Consultancy Veronica H veronica.hlina@gmail.com 

116 P3SD Febi Arfiko febiapriko@gmail.com 

117 Yayasan Kuala Merdeka Rian Syaputra rian.syaputra20@gmail.com 

118 Perkumpulan Scale Up M Rawa El Amady mrawaelamady@gmail.com 

119 Kantor Bantuan Hukum Riau Ali Husin Nasution ali.kbhr@gmail.com 

120 Gamal SulTra Hasmida karim midha.midhi@gmail.com 

121 G25INDONESIA Dasuki Rahmad masbroe78@gmail.com 

122 Akademisi Kurniawan P Utomo campuskurniawan@gmail.com 

123 Konsil LSM Indonesia Mahdya Amalia mahdyaamalia28@gmail.com 

124 BAPPENAS Wariki Sutikno wariki@bappenas.go.id 

125 Konsil LSM Indonesia Kalila Azkya kalilaatn@gmail.com 

126 8127457498 Achmat Subhan subhanaan01@gmail.com 

127 Konsil LSM Indonesia Chumaeroh chumaeroh@gmail.com 

128 PRISMA Papua Rudolof John Meki john.sawaki@aip-prisma.or.id 

129 Perkumpulan Scale Up Fajar Septyono fj.septyono@gmail.com 

130 Perkumpulan Suara Kita Bambang Prayudi bambangprayudi76@psk.or.id 

131 Perk. Pamflet Generasi Rebecca Liony rebecca@pamflet.or.id 

132 Konsil LSM Indonesia Misran Lubis misranlubis@yahoo.com  

 

mailto:misranlubis@yahoo.com

